CITY OF WISCONSIN DELLS MEETING AGENDA

BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: WEDNESDAY, JULY 29, 2015 TIME: 5:00PM LOCATION: MUNICIPAL BUILDING

MEETING DESCRIPTION:

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 300 LACROSSE STREET, WISCONSIN DELLS, WI 53965

COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Ben Borcher - Chairperson

Tom Collins

Tara Draper

Joe Gussel - Alternate #1

Troy Ryan

Jim Pugh

Vacant — Alternate #2

AGENDA ITEMS

CALL TO ORDER

1 VERIFICATION OF A QUORUM
VERIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

2 | APPROVAL OF THE OCTOBER 9, 2013 MEETING MINUTES

PUBLIC HEARING ON VARIANCE APPLICATION, PER MUNICIPAL CODE SEC. 19.491, SUBMITTED BY DON
GAVINSKI FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE ON COLUMBIA COUNTY PARCEL 801 (1027 & 1029 Bowman Road):
e 1640 SQUARE FEET LOT AREA AND DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE IN ORDER TO SPLIT A PARCEL IN HALF.

CURRENTLY THERE IS A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON HALF THE PARCEL AND A DUPLEX ON THE
OTHER HALF. BY SPLITTING THE PARCEL, EACH PARCEL HALF WOULD ONLY BE 7560 SQUARE FEET;
THE ZONING CODE REQUIRES 9200 SQUARE FEET FOR THE DUPLEX LOT SINCE IT IS MULTI-FAMILY.
THEREFORE A VARIANCE IS BEING REQUESTED.
(SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE LOT ONLY REQUIRES 7200 SQUARE FEET)

DISCUSSION AND DECISION ON ABOVE STATED VARIANCE REQUEST

ANY ITEMS FOR REFERRAL

6 | ADJOURNMENT

BEN C. BORCHER, CHAIRPERSON

POSTED AND DISTRIBUTED: 0720/2015

Open Meetings Notice: If this meeting is attended by one or more members of the Common Council who
are not members of this committee, their attendance may create a quorum of another city commission,
board or committee under the Wisconsin Open Meetings Law; However no formal action will be taken
by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the body, committee, commission, or
board identified in this meeting notice. Please be advised that upon reasonable notice, the City of
Wisconsin Dells will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services to afford individuals with disabilities
an equal opportunity to participate in meeting activities.




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Wisconsin Dells Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing on
Wednesday, July 29, 2015 at 5:00 PM in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 La Crosse

Street, Wisconsin Dells, Wisconsin 53965, to consider the following:

Variance Application, per Municipal Code sec. 19.491, requested by Don Gavinski for a 1640 square foot
Dimensional Variance from City Ordinance Chapter 19, Municipal Zoning Code, Article 5, Division 4, LOT
AREA AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS, Exhibit 5-4. The applicant owns City tax parcel 801, located at
1027 & 1029 Bowman Rd, which is in the R-3 Residential-Mixed Use Zoning District. The Zoning Code
requires a minimum lot size of 9200 square feet for a two-family residence in this zoning district. There are
currently two (2) buildings on the applicants parcel; One (1) residence, single family, and one (1) Residence,
two-family. The applicant would like to split his parcel, so that each building would be on its own new parcel.
Each of the new parcels would have an area of 7560 square feet; therefore the applicant must obtain a 1640
square foot Dimensional Variance from the 9200 square foot minimum requirement for the Residence,
two-family parcel. Copies of the application are available for review at the City of Wis. Dells Public Works

office in the Municipal Building at 300 La Crosse Street.
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All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard at the Public Hearing. With reasonable notice
the City will provide appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary to afford individuals with
disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in the Public Hearing.

Dated this 10" day of July 2015
Ben Borcher

Chair-Board of Appeals

City of Wisconsin Dells

Publication Dates:
July 22,2015



\avianc 0¥ (640 54 from 9200 veq-

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Wisconsin Dells, Wisconsin
Version: May 21, 2007

General instrictions. Complete this application as it applies to your project
and submit one copy to the zoning administrator along with the required - Office Use Only -

application fee. Before you formally submit your application and fee, you may

submit one copy to the zoning administrator who will ensure it is complete. If Application fee _ $525.00

you have any questions, don’t hesitate to contact the zoning administrator at

608-253-2542. You may obtain a digital copy of this form from the zoning Receipt number 5 J5€f(0

administrator.

1.

Application number l ~ RIS

Applicant information
Applicantname )5 GC\ 7' y\s)( ‘
Streetaddress 12} 7, N, Féank’ }M PL #‘ 80(’2
cty MylwavNee
State and zip code W l [ 32_02
Daytime telephone number ("4 )4\) 237 - 4 9 4« 4-

Fax number, if any

E-mail, if any b\;‘ ﬁav'}hék; (& gmq‘»! . (ot

2. Subject property information
Street address | )72 7 d‘)\ '027 Bowman Rdcui
N ] Note: the parcel number can be found on the tax bill for the property or may be obtained
Parcel number 8 O\ from the City,
Current zoning .
classification(s) R
519 Je Yam; ’7 Wouse
Describe the current use : R
and  reatq) AUD)@X‘
]
3. Provide the section number of the Municipal Code from which a variance is being sought along with the standard. Finally, describe the
variance being requested.
Minimum Lot grew  for RT3 zot\‘mﬁ _
Eny;l 5-4 paqs 70“ ,5-0(1"4«3& 2& 2 Pczrcels For
The wvucligney W-;;‘viai aVviow Ha che X
Fwo s ag by, ldgmj 5« The parcel c¢o ntenn 109 the, C’Q\/PI&X
T P - s w a s - fon -
12 7560 Sqiaree {'e,a“f whlle zons Ny Thguice g 200" squart Feat,
4. Review criteria. In making its decision, the Board of Appeals needs to consider various factors as listed below. Provide a response to each.

(See Section 19.492 of the Municipal Code.)

For Dimensional Variances:

a.

Whether the variance would be contrary to the public interest l’\ .
G’l’dﬂ H/\ ) q V((u"i’ ance. wovl {)D 7L C Qnoj < 2.%)
would Vow  each strvetyre  to ba e

ﬁ‘f)ﬁ vy oﬂ‘)\/ 1
75, own PQQ-615

Whether a literal enforcement would result in an unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the prpperiy PO {

The exjstio parcel o nod large enovgh to i "‘“)
minimum  pafee] aved  for zosing QB g Ao peres o
No  qddi Yisngl  land 35 C{Lf?}?qllg ,

Whether the spirit of the zoning code would be observed and substantial justice done if a variance is granted




VARIANCE APPLICATION

Wisconsin Dells, Wisconsin
Version: May 21, 2007

G«vaM a vgelance  wovid meel  the gpiT) F of Thc f)')l‘)ﬁ cod e
becquse ;’}A wo vid QfC@p+ Mu'\‘ng ’)’fUc+urQ7 ot ha.J
Peen grentod  Past 'WHL »n) Pgrm,+5

For Use Variances:
a. Whether the variance would be contrary to the public interest

b. Whether a literal enforcement would not allow the property to be used for a reasonable use given its size, configuration, and other property
characteristics

C. Whether the spirit of this code would be observed and substantial justice done if a variance is granted

5. Project map. Attach a scaled map showing the |nformat|on as listed at the end of this application. Use one of the following page sizes as
appropriate: 8%2" x 11", 11" x 17", or 24" x 36".

6. Applicant certification

4 | certify that the application is true as of the date it was submitted to the City for review.

QKfWﬂaé//Q %/M A /,5/

Applicant Stgnature Date

The procedures and standards governing this application process are found in Chapter 19, Article 4, Division 12, of the

Governing Regulations City’s Municipal Code.




Dimensional Variance — Minimum lot size in R-3 Residential, mixed use Zoning District
Staff Report for Board of Appeals, 07/29/15

The City of Wis. Dells has received a Variance application from Don Gavinski for a Dimensional Variance of 1,640 sq ft., from
the 9200 sq ft the minimum lot-size required for a Residence two-family per City Ordinance Chapter 19-Zoning Code, Article 5-Land
Use, Division 4-Lot Area and Dimensional Standards, Exhibit 5.4-Development standards for residential zoning districts.

Mr. Gavinski owns Columbia County, City of Wisconsin Dells tax 291-801, which contains two (2) structures; one is a two-
family duplex at 1027 & 1029 Bowman and the other is a single family home at 722 Illinois. Mr. Gavinski would like to split parcel
291-801 between the two structures, so that each structure sits on its own individual tax parcel.

Mr. Gavinski had his surveyor provide a sketch of the propose land split, and it appears to affect four (4) Lot Area and Dimensional
Standards:

722 lilinois
Standard Minimum Proposed
Side yard, single family 10 ft total both sides, minimum 4 ft | 18 feet
Minimum Street Frontage 40 feet 75 feet
Minimum lot width at front 65 feet 75 feet
yard setback
Minimum lot size, single family | 7200 sq feet 7560 sq feet

1027 & 1029 Bowman

Standard Minimum | Proposed
Side yard, two family 6 feet 15 feet
Minimum Street Frontage 40 feet 75 feet
Minimum lot width at front 65 feet 75 feet
yard setbhack

Minimum lot size, two family 9200 sq feet 7560 sq feet

The proposed land split would create a two-family residential lot that varies from the current minimum requirement by
1,640 sq feet. The duplex existed on the lot first, and Mr. Gavinski was issued a permit to build the single family residence in 2001.
It is noted that Mr. Gavinski owns two (2) lots from the original Kilbourn City Plat. It was after the original Kilbourn City plat created
the majority of the city lots downtown that the new minimum lot size requirements were enacted. Many of the original lots do not
comply with the current requirements, although the primary non-conformity is the current minimum lot width of 65 feet, as most of
the original lots were 50 feet wide. Partly to address this, an exception was added to the current zoning code, that allows a non-
conformity to exist if it is in the form of an existing original Kilbourn City lot, and it conforms to the standards of the surrounding lots
(i.e. the surrounding lots are also original Kilbourn city lots). Mr. Gavinski does not qualify for this exception because the original
Kilbourn City lots run east-west, and the original duplex built on the two (2) lots ran north south. The proposed change in
orientation of the original Kilbourn City lots actually makes the lots conform to the existing code, for single family dwellings.
However, as the original building was a two-family duplex, the minimum lot size requirement is slightly larger and the proposed split
would place the duplex on a lot that is 1,640 sq feet smaller that the current minimum lot size standard for a duplex.

Per the City of Wis. Dells Zoning Code Section 19.492, the Board of Appeals shall consider the following in making a decision
on a Use Variance such as this:
(a) whether the variance would be contrary to the public interest.
(b) whether a literal enforcement would not allow the property to be used for a reasonable use given its size, configuration, and

other property characteristics.

It does not appear that this request would be contrary the public interest, as the structures and uses already exist. This request
would only allow two different owners of the individual structures.
A literal enforcement of the existing zoning standards would eliminate the applicant’s ability to sell one of the structures and keep

the other.

Chris Tollaksen
City of Wis. Dells



Chapter 19 Wisconsin Dells Zoning Code

Exhibit 54, Development standards for residential zoning districts

Standard
Minimum lot size

R«
10,000 sq. ft, for a
single family;
11,000 sq. ft, for a
second dwelfing
unit

R-2
8,200 sq, ft, for a
single family;
9,200 sq. 1t for a
second dwslling
unit

R-3
7.200 sq. fi, for a
single-family, plus
2,000 sa.f4, for a
second dwalling
unit, plus 1,500 sq,
ft. for a third unit,
plus 1,500 sq, fl,
for a fourth unit,
plus 1,000 sq. L.
for each additional
unit in oxcess of
the fourth unit

R-5

10,700 sq. ft. for a
three unit building,
plus 1,500 sq. ft,
for a fourth unit,
plus 1,000 sq. ft.
for each additional
unit in excess of
the fourth unit

R-9
See sec, 19,700

Side yard
Rear yard

rear yard. Measured from rear lol line to

“Minimem setback for motar vehiclo uso area

Maxitnum lot area for accessory buildings in

Minimum lot width at front yard setback 85 feet; 100 feot 85 feet; 100 fool 85 feet 65 feet 65 feet
on a corner fol on a corner lot
Minimurm stroet frontage 40 feot 40 feet 40 feet 40 feet 40 feot
Maximum building height
Principal building 35 feat 35 feet Residential 6 units | 45 feel (1) 16 feet
or less, 35 feat,
residential 7 units
or more 45 feel (1)
Detached garage-nonresidential nla nla nla nla na
Other accessory buildings, including 15 foet
__garage residential
Minimum setback for principal building
Front yard 25 fest (2) 25 fest (2} 20 feel (2} 20 feat (2) See sec. 19.700
Side yard, single family 10 feet on each 10 fest total of 10 fest total of nla See sec. 19.700
side (3} both sides but not both sides but not
less than 4 fest on less than 4 feel on
any one side (4) any one side {4)
Side yard, two-family 6 feetl (3) 6 feet (4) 8 feet (4) n/a nia
Side yard, multi-family nla nla 10 fest on each 10 feeton each nla
side side (4)(5)
(4)(5)
Side yard, lownhouse n/a nia
10 feel on each 10 feet on each
side of the side of the
building. Zero lof building, Zero fot
line betwean inner line belweon inner
dwelling units dwaelling units
(4)(5) (4)(5)
Rear yard 10 fee! 10 fest 10 feet 10 feet See sec, 19.700
Minirnum selback for accessory building I - o
Side yard 2 fest 2 leet 2 feat 2 feet Sea sec, 18.700
Rear yard 2 feel; 5 (oatif a Z oot 5 leslif a 2 {ool; 6 foot if a 10 feel; 6 foel if a See sec. 19.700

defached garage delached garage detached garage detached garage
accesses an alley | sses an alley | accesges an alley accessos an afley —
4 lest 5 (eet 5 feel 6 feet 5 fael
5 foot 5 foat 5 fost 6 fost 5 fast
30 parcent 30 percent 30 parcant 30 percent n/a N

110,

Building Cade.

Buildings in excaess of the stated height are considered a conditional use provided an adequale sprinkler system is installed cansistent wilh the State

2. Where jots comprising 40 percent ar more of the frontage on one side of the biock are developed with buildings having an average fronl yard depth with
a variation of not more than 6 feet fram the average, no building hereafter erectad or structurally allered shall project beyond the average front yard line
50 established, provided further that this regulation shall not be so interpreted as to require a front yard depth of more than 40 feet. No front yard depth
nead excend the greater provided for the two adjoining buildings, one on either side thareof, if such two adjoining bulidings are less than 8 feet apart.

3. For any building excaeding 36 faot or 2¥ stories in height each such side yard shall be increased in width by one foot for each foot of additional height
above 35 feat, or by 4 feet for each additional half story above 2% stories, whichever is the greater amount, and provided further that for any building
exceeding 60 fest in length from front to rear, sach side yard shall be nol less than 14 fest in width,

4. For any building exceading 35 feet or 2% staries in height each such side yard shall be increased in width by one foot for each fool of additional height
above 36 fest, or by 2.5 feet for sach additional half story above 2% storles in the case of a single-family dwelling, or by 3 feet {or each additional half
story above 2% stories in the case of two-family dwelling, whichever is the greater amount, and provided further that for any building exceeding 100 feet

70



Chapter 19 - Wisconsin Dells Zoning Code

Article 7
NONCONFORMITIES
Seetions:
19.1200 Legislative findings 19.1204 Special provisions for a nonconforming use
19,1201 Nonconforming lot with respeet to wellhead protection overlay
19.1202 Nonconforming usc district
19,1203 Special provisions for a nonconforming 19.1205 Nonconforming structure
outdoor furnace I

19.1200 Legislative findings
The common council makes the following findings:

(a) Within the distriets established by this code, or within districts established or changed by future amendment,
there may existing lots, uses, and structures that were lawful before the adoption of this code, or amendment,
but that are nonconforming under the provisions of this code or amendment,

(b} It is reasonable to generally allow, but not encourage, nonconformitics to continue until such time as they are
removed or discontinued.

(¢) Nonconformitics that arc removed, discontinued, changed, extended, or enlarged shall be made to conform with
the regulations that apply to all other parcels of land within the district.

(dy It is reasonable to allow a nonconforming use to resume in certain circumstances if the structure in which it
takes place is only partially damaged or destroyed.

19,1201 Nonconforming lot

(1) Oceupied nonconforming lot not contiguous to vacant lot in same ownership, [f an occupied nonconforming lot
of record is not contiguous to a vacant lot in the same ownership or if an occupied nonconforming lot is contiguous
to another occupied lot in the same ownership, then the lot may be transferred and used for any use permitted in the
district, provided the lot can comply with all other applicable regulations.

(2)  Vacant nonconforming lot not contiguous to other lot in same ownership. [ a vacant nonconforming lot of
record is not contiguous (o another lot (vacant or occupied) in the same ownership, then the lot may be transferred
and used for any use permitted in the district, provided the lot can comply with all other applicable regulations.

(3)  Vaeant nonconforming lof contiguous to other lof in same ownership. [f a vacant nonconforming lot of record is
contiguous to another lot (vacant or occupicd) in the same ownership, then the lots shall be aggregated to comply
with the dimensional standards to the greatest extent possible.

(4 Exeeption: If a vacant nonconforming lot of record is contiguous of another lot in the same ownership and the fot
conforms to the standards of surrounding lots, i.e. the lots were platied as a development of lots that met the
standards of the time of their ereation, then the lot may be transferved and used for any use permitted in the district,
provided the lot can comply with all other applicable regulations.

19.1202 Nonconforming use
(1) Generally. A nonconforming use of land or a nonconforming use of a structure may be continued so long as it
remains otherwise lawful, subject to the following provisions:

(a) Change in extent, A nonconforming use shall not be enlarged, increased, or expanded and shall not oceupy a
greater arca than what existed at the effective date of this code or any amendment thereto that creates said
nonconforming use.

(bj Change of location. A nonconforming use shall not be moved in whole or in part to any other portion of the lof
or to another structure than what was oceupicd at the effective date of this code or any amendment thereto
which ereates said nonconforming use,

(¢) Change fn use, A nonconforming use may be changed to a different nonconforming use consistent with article
4,

(dy Cessation of use, [ a nonconforming use ceases for any reason, whether intentional or otherwise, for more than
12 months, any subsequent use of such land or structure shall conform to this code, except as provided for in
this section,

(¢j Discontinuance due to damage. [ the structure housing a nonconforming use is damaged by violent wind,
vandalism, fire, flood, ice, snow, mold, or infestation, the nonconforming use may resume, subject to the
following conditions:

108
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